Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036 दूरभाष : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036 Fax : 0091-11-25367024 E-mail : mci@bol.net.in Website : www.mciindia.org



पॉकेट – 14, सेक्टर – 8, द्वारका फेस– 1 नई दिल्ली–110 077 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka Phase - 1 New Delhi-110077

## भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान परिषद् BOARD OF GOVERNORS IN SUPER-SESSION OF "MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA"

No. MCI-34(41)(UG)/2016-Med./ 23031

Date: 24-09-2020

The Dean/Principal, Vinayaka Missions Kirupananda Variyar Medical College, Sankakiri Main Road (NH-47), Ariyanur, <u>Salem- 636 308,Tamil Nadu.</u> Ph. 0427 - 2477319 Email - dean.vmkvmc@vmu.edu.in

## Subject: <u>Consideration of Compliance verification assessment report with regard to</u> <u>Continuance of recognition of MBBS degree granted by Vinayaka Missions</u> <u>University, Salem, Tamilnadu in respect of students being trained at</u> <u>Vinayaka Mission's Kirupananda Variyar Medical College & Hospital,</u> <u>Salem.</u>

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to inform that the compliance verification assessment of the physical and the other teaching facilities available for continuance of recognition of MBBS degree (100 seats) granted by Vinayaka Missions University, Salem, Tamilnadu in respect of students being trained at Vinayaka Mission's Kirupananda Variyar Medical College & Hospital, Salem was carried out by the Council's Assessors on 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2020. The compliance verification assessment report (20<sup>th</sup> February, 2020) alongwith the summary/observations of the member of the UG Expert Group was considered by the Board of Governors and it was decided to recommend that recognition of MBBS degree granted by Vinayaka Missions University, Salem, Tamilnadu in respect of students being trained at Vinayaka Mission's Kirupananda Variyar Medical College & Hospital, Salem be continued restricting the number of admission to 100 (one hundred) students.

The Board of Governors also decided that the attention of the institute be drawn to Sections 8(3)(2), 8(3)(3) & 8(3)(4) of the Establishment of Medical Colleges Regulations (Amendment), 2010 (Part II) dated 16th April,2010 and act accordingly at appropriate time, which reads as under:-

8 (3) ...

- (2) The recognition so granted to an Undergraduate Course for award of degree shall be for a maximum period of 5 years, upon which it shall have to be renewed.
- (3) The procedure for 'Renewal' of recognition shall be same as applicable for the award of recognition.

 Phone
 : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

 दूरभाष
 : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

 Fax
 : 0091-11-25367024

 E-mail
 : mci@bol.net.in

 Website
 : www.mciindia.org



it?s ...

पॉकेट – 14, सेक्टर – 8, द्वारका फेस– 1 नई दिल्ली–110 077 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka Phase - 1 New Delhi-110077

## भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान परिषद् BOARD OF GOVERNORS IN SUPER-SESSION OF "MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA"

(4) Failure to seek timely renewal of recognition as required in sub clause (a) supra shall invariably result in stoppage of admissions to the concerned Undergraduate Course of MBBS at the said institute....."

It is further to inform you that your institution is fully responsible to fulfill and maintain norms including the infrastructure both physical and human resource, teaching faculty and clinical material etc. throughout, as stipulated in Regulation of Medical Council of India. In case false/wrong declaration of fabricated documents have been used for procuring the approval of Continuation of recognition by the Council and the said misconduct is brought to notice or comes to the knowledge of MCI at any stage, your institution is liable not to be considered for approval of continuation of recognition with the annual intake capacity of 100 students and this approval is also liable to be revoked. Besides, MCI is entitled to take all such measures against you and your college/institution as permissible under the law.

A copy of assessment report is enclosed herewith.

Yours faithfully, (Dr. R. K. Vats) Secretary General

Encl.: As above.

Endst.No. MCI-34(41)(UG)/2016-Med./

Date:

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:-

- The Principal Secretary (Health & FW), Department of Health & Family Welfare, Government of Tamilnadu, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai – 600009, Tamilnadu.
- 2. The Directorate of Medical Education (DME), 156, Poonamallee High Rd, New Bupathy Nagar, Chetpet, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600031.
- 3. The Registrar, Vinayaka Missions University, Sankari Main Road, (NH-47), Ariyanoor, Salem-636 308, Tamil Nadu.
- 4. The Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 5. Guard file.

(Dr. R. K. Vats) Secretary General